CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

PROJECT: North 3rd Street Improvements

OWNER: City of West Monroe
2305 North 7th Street
West Monroe, LA 71291

CONTRACTOR:  Bentz Construction Group, LLC

P.O. Box 2994

West Monroe, LA 71294

CONTRACT FOR: North 3rd Street Improvements

DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 24, 2025

OWNERS Project No. N/A

ENGINEER: Lazenby & Associates, Inc.
2000 North 7th Street
West Monroe, LA 71291

ENGINEER's Project No. 23E066.00

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

Adjust construction pay items to final as-built quantities. Also, see attached itemized description for
adjustments. Adjust contract time to allow for additional days to the contract time.

Purpose of Change Order: Adjust construction items to As-built quantities.

Attachments: Attachment 1: Desciption by line item. Attachment 2: Schedule of Items with Revised
Quantities and Revised Item Total.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Price:

$514,586.20

Original Contract Time: (days or date)

60 days

Previous Change Orders No.  to No.

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders:

None

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$514,586.20

Contract Time prior to this Change Order: (days or date)

60 days

Net Difference of this Change Order:

($31,081.17)

Net Difference of this Change Order: (days)

130 days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

$483,505.03 190 days
days or date
RECOMMENDED APPROVED APPROVED
Lazenby & Associates, Inc. City of West Monroe Bentz Construction Group, LLC

BY:

ENGINEE

*}—{ 4
Joshua D. Hays, P.E.

/

Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor

OWNER




Attachment 1

Description:

L.

Increase pay item 202-02-06080 — Removal of Concrete Combination Curb & Gutter by 4.5
linear feet to reflect as-built quantities. The net increase of this item is 4.5 linear feet x
$22.00/linear feet = $99.00.

Increase pay item 202-02-06100 — Removal of Concrete Walks and Drives by 14.1 square
yards to reflect as-built quantities. The net increase of this item is 14.1 square yards x
$30.00/square yard = $423.00.

. Decrease pay item 502-01-00100 — Superpave Asphaltic Concrete by 123.93 Tons to reflect

as-built quantities. The net decrease of this item is 123.93 Tons x $354.00/Ton = ($43,871.22).

Decrease pay item 602-05-03040 — Full Depth Patching of Jointed Concrete Pavement (6”
Thick) by 87.9 square yards to reflect as-built quantities. The net decrease of this item is 8§7.9
square yards x $118.00/square yard = ($10,372.20).

Decrease pay item 701-03-01000 — Storm Drain Pipe (12 CPPPDW) by 45.5 Linear Feet to
reflect as-built quantities. The net decrease of this item is 45.5 linear foot x $128.00/linear foot
= ($5,824.00). The original plan called for the installation of Structure 101 — 12” Storm Drain
Pipe from Structure 102 to Structure 100. During excavation it was discovered that an 18” RCP
was buried across North 3™ Street running westerly from Structure 100 to the next block. The
existing 18” RCP was completely filled with silt & debris having no flow area. The existing
18” RCP was removed in this area and the remaining 18 RCP to the west was cleaned by City
forces. The originally planned 12” Storm Drain Pipe was deleted from the plan and a new 18”
Cross Drain Pipe (CPPPDW) was installed from Structure 102 to Structure 100.

Decrease pay item 706-01-00100 — Concrete Walk (4” Thick) by 3.8 square yards to reflect as-
built quantities. The net decrease of this item is 3.8 square yards x $140.00/square yards =
($532.00).

Increase pay item 706-02-00200 — Concrete Drive (6” Thick) by 314.10 square yards to reflect
as-built quantities. The net increase of this item is 25.1 square yards x $140.00/square yards =
$3,514.00.

Decrease pay item 707-01-00200 — Concrete Curb (Barrier) by 56.3 linear feet to reflect as-

built quantities. The net decrease of this item is 56.3 linear feet x $50.00/linear feet =
(52,815.00).

Decrease pay item 741-11-00100 — Adjusting Water Valve by 1 Each to reflect as-built
quantities. The existing valve ended up being outside the limits of a driveway removal,

therefore adjustment was not necessary. The net decrease of this item is 1 Each x
$2,000.00/Each = ($2,000.00).




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Attachment 1 Continued

Decrease pay item S-002 — Roof Drain Curb Cut by 2 Each to reflect as-built quantities. The
existing roof drains appearing to drain towards the street were not present and what was present
was collapsed and obsolete. The roof drain curb cuts were deleted from the plan. The net
decrease of this item is 2 Each x $2,000.00/each = ($4,000.00).

Establish item S-003 — Removal of Cross Drain Pipe (18” RCP) @ $47.66/linear feet by 47
linear feet = $2,240.02. The purpose of this item is to remove the existing 18” RCP discovered
buried between Structure 102 and Structure 100. This pipe was discovered during excavation
and wad found to be in very poor shape and completely clogged with silt and debris.
Fortunately, the remaining 18” RCP pipe running west outside of this project was able to be
cleaned by City forces improving sub-surface drainage in the area.

Establish Item S-004 — Cross Drain Pipe (187 CPPPDW) @ $73.11/linear feet = $3,143.73.
The purpose of this item is to install an 18” Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe Double Wall
(CPPPDW) between Structure 102 and Structure 100 in the place of the originally planned 127
CPPPDW as stated above.

Established Item S-005 — Sidewalk Scupper @ $2,009.00/Each by 1 Each = $2,009.00. The
purpose of this item is to install a sidewalk scupper at Station 12+56, 24’ Loft in order to
adequately drain driveways and surrounding areas into the street gutter.

Establish Item S-006 — Milling of Concrete Pavement @ Lump Sum = $17,671.50. The
purpose of this item is to mill or grind concrete pavement underlying the existing asphalt
pavement discovered upon milling the asphalt pavement on the surface. It was discovered that
at various locations, the underlying concrete pavement protruded into the surface asphalt
pavement unevenly which prevented a smooth surface for paving the new planned asphalt
pavement. These areas of protruding concrete were milled down to achieve a smooth surface
for paving & resulted in an improved appearance and improved riding surface.

Establish Item S-007 — Undercut (General Excavation) @ $40.00/cubic yard by 18 cubic yard
= $720.00. The purpose of this item is to undercut unsuitable material in the roadway found
during proof rolling. The material was heavy, fat and saturated clays that are unsuitable for
pavement subgrade. These materials were excavated and hauled off site.

Establish Item S-008 — Class II Base Course with NX-650 Geogrid @ $68.00/square yard by
108 square yards = $7,344.00. The purpose of this item is to fill the undercut areas with crushed
concrete (Class II Base Course) laid on top of NX-650 Geogrid in order to establish a suitable
subgrade to pave over.

Establish Item S-009 — Additional Mobilization and Temporary Signs & Barricades @ Lump
Sum = $1,169.00. The purpose of this item is to pay the contractor for two additional
mobilization related to work on the 18” RCP pipe discovered, removed & installed and work
related to undercutting & backfilling. In addition, this item covers additional erection,




18.

Attachment 1 Continued

movement and monitoring of temporary signs & barricades related to additional work
described above.

Increase contract time by 130 calendar days. A contract time increase is required due to
additional items of work being added to the contract during construction, activities in the
downtown area including seasonal parades that prevented construction activities, and due to
inclement weather days affecting the performance of the work. The project inspection report
was investigated to determine the number of days inclement weather such as rain was present
at the project site and the number of days in which site conditions were too wet to perform the
controlling item of work. In addition, daily temperatures were recorded and monitored for
items of work that include temperature limitations such as paving asphalt & pouring concrete.
This modification of contract time is in accordance with the project specifications.

Contract Price
Prior to Change Order No. One = $514,586.20

1. = $99.00
2. = $423.00
3. = ($43,871.22)
4. = ($10,372.20)
5. = ($5,824.00)
6. =  ($532.00)
7. = $3,514.00
8. = ($2,815.00)
9. = ($2,000.00)
10. = ($4,000.00)
1. = $2,240.02
12. = $3,143.73
13. = $2,009.00
14. =  $17,671.50
15. = $720.00
16. =  $7,344.00
17. = $1,169.00

Revised Contract Price $483,505.03




£0°505°€8Y$ *INNOWY LOVHILINOD Q3SIAIY

(£1'180'1€%) *¥3AHO0 FONVHO SIHL 3ON3H344Ia L3N

00°0$ 'SHAAHO FDONYHO SNOIATHd 40 TWLOL

02'995'715% "INNOWY LOVHINOD TVYNIDINO
£0'505'c8v$ (£1°180'1€$)
0069L°1$ [ 0069L°1$ %001 0 wng dwnq [00694°1$ | (200-S wey) 3noiepun B ($00-S Ws}|) adid urelq $souD 81 104 PEPPE Hiom 600-S

|euolippe 10} sapeolieg pue subig Asesodws | @ uonez||Iqo jeuolippy
00¥¥e’L$ | 00VPE LS 801 0 pieA aienbg [00°89$ psjlelsul puboss) 059-XN Uim 8sino) aseq || sse|0 800-S
0002.$ 00°02.$ 8l 0 pleA oigngd  [00°0v$ {uoeaeox3 [eseus9) Jnolepun)| 100-S
051297218 [0S L29°Z1$ | %001 0 wng dwny (057 L29°2L$ jusWBARd 8}210U09 JO Bulliig 900-S
006002$ | 006007$ ! 0 yoe3 00'6002% , 1addnog »emepig G00-S
creri'es | eLevl'es 4 0 1004 Jeaui] [L1°c/$ (MQadddo .81) adid uteiq sso1d ¥00-S
zZoovz'zs | zoove'ze Ly 0 jo04 Jeaur [99°/v$ (d0¥ .81) adid uteiq ss019 JO [eAowdy £00-S
00°0% (00°000°%$) 0 4 yoe3 00°0002$ D N ujelq jooy Z00-S
00°000'8$ | 00°0% %00l | %00} | wnsdwni [00°000'8$ jospuod uoisolg pue dnues|d [eul 100-S
00Z/¥'ve$ | 00°0% gLL'9 | 819 47Nl [00v$ JusWaAed 8}210u0Q dljeydsy Bumnd mes|0y€00-00S-SN
00°0% (00°0002%) 0 I yoeg 00°0002$ aAleA Jajep bunsnipy| 00100-|1-1¥2
00°000'%€$ | 00°0% %00} | %00+ | wngdwnT [00°000'vE$ ; uonez|iqoiN| 00100-10-L2/
00°0000}+$ | 00°0% %00l | %00l | wngdwni [00°000°0L$ sepedieg pue subig Aretodwa 1| 00100-10-€12
00Ge9'evs [(00°GL8'Z$) [02€.6 | 08£0L | Joodiesur [00°05$ (fau1eg) qIng 8j2I10U0D| 00200-10-L02
00012918 [ 00°0% 9 ) yoe3 00'682C$ sdwey qinD paddeoipueH| 00100-70-90/
00'v/6°€r$ | 00VLG'ES 0L'vi€ | 682 | psej asenbs [00°0vLS$ (1L ,9) aAuQd 8ja1ou0d| 00200-20-90L
00'886'8% [(00°ZESS) 0Z'¥9 89 pieA aienbg [00°0V1$ BRIUL .p) Mepm 8ja10uod| 00100-10-902
00°008'¢$ | 00°0% 1 1 yoeg 00008'c$ sajoyuey Bunsnlpy| 00100-#0-20.
00°00L'ce$ | 00°0% € 3 yoeg 00°00.°Z$ (90-g0) suiseq yojed| 00500-€0-20Z
00°000%$ | 00°0% Z 4 yoe3 00°000$ 1€]|00 8je1ou0d| 00100-51-10/
00¥28's$ {(00'%28'6$) X4 16 1004 Jeau [00'82L$ (Madddd .21) adid uteiq wiois| 00010-€0-10Z
08'16vey$ [(022Z€018) |01 09E | 8¥y | piea @ienbg [00°8LLS (1L ,.9) uswaned sje1ouo) pajulof jo buiyoied yidaq (Ind| 0¥0£0-50-209
00'20L'52$ | 00°0% €641 | €6.°L | pieA asenbs [00°¢L$ Juswianed onjeydsy Buueld plod] 00100-10-605
02000%$ | 000% Ll el uoj 00'pGES SNOSUE||S0SI PUB SjnouIN | "soALQ "ejeiouo) dljjeydsy aaediadns| 00200-10-20S
8.°9/6'101$[(zz L28'ev$) | 20882 | CL¥ uol 00'v5e$ aje0uo) oijeydsy anediadns| 00100-10-20S
00008°2$ | 00°0% 2S5 26 pieA 21and [00°061$ (uswainseasyy Jenoiys/) sjebaibby soueusiulely oykell| 00100-10-20t
o0esh LS [ ooczs obiie | 2se | prea asenbg [00°02$ SOALIQ PUY SY[BA 81213U0D JO [BAOWSY | 00190-20-20T
00'696'61% | 00'66$ 05°.06 | €06 1004 Jeaul] {00°22$ J8JN9 R gIND UOHEUIqUIOD 8}210U07 JO [BAOWSYN | 08090-20-202
009c0'1$ | 000$ /€ )3 pieA asenbs [00°82$ seAlIq Jieydsy JO [eAowad | 00020-20-202
0005L'¥$ | 00°0% %00l | %00, | wngdwny [00°0S}'v$ SUOIONIISqO Ppue SaINONAS Jo feAowdy | 00100-10-202
jejol Jepun/eng |Auend| Auenpd spun 80l d Hun uondiosaq way| ‘ON way

Wa)| PBSIADY junouwy POSINSY |pajewlllsg

Z uswyoeny

6202 ‘vz Aeniqag

00'9903€Z "ON 309f0.d ou| ‘¥
1 "ON 49p10 abueyn
sjuawanosduw| }9a1ls pIg YUON




