STATE OF LOUISIANA
CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO. MOTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF WEST MONROE,
LOUISIANA, TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID SUBMITTED WHICH MEETS THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS WITHIN THE ESTIMATED COST OF
CONSTRUCTION, BEING THE BID OF BENTZ CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

FOR $514,586.20; AND THEREAFTER TO ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT WITH BENTZ CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC, FOR CERTAIN

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT KNOWN

AS “NORTH 3" STREET IMPROVEMENTS”; AND TO OTHERWISE

PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West
Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe accepts the
low bid which met the plans and specifications for that work described as the “North 3" Street
Improvements” project, being the bid of Bentz Construction Group, LLC in the amount of
$514,586.20.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the
City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,
as Mayor, on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to enter
into a construction contract with Bentz Construction Group, LLC, for certain construction services
in connection with the “North 3™ Street Improvements” project, all according to the terms,
conditions and provisions set forth in the copy of that contract attached as Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the
City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,
Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to further negotiate
and modify any further provisions of the referenced contract as she determines necessary or
appropriate, and thereafter to execute such contract, together with executing any and all further
documents determined to be either necessary or appropriate in conjunction with the contract
authorized above, and to take any and all other actions either necessary or appropriate in order to
comply the terms of that executed contract.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor

and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed



and adopted the 2™ day of April, 2024, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:
NAY:
NOT VOTING:
ABSENT:
ATTEST:
APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF
APRIL, 2024
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR
CITY OF WEST MONROE CITY OF WEST MONROE
STATE OF LOUISIANA STATE OF LOUISIANA

C:\Users\cemory\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\C5S4EZ4K\Ord
inance to Accept Low Bid - North 3rd Street Improvements.wpd



